

PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1835.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

WILLIAM J. CONDON PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1835.

Treasury to an amount not exceeding the interest for the four townships purchased by the State of said Tribe in June of the year eighteen hundred and thirty-three, and also for the interest on any other monies which have been, or may hereafter be paid into the Treasury of the State and belonging to said Tribe, as well as for the full amount of the rents which may be received under leases as provided in section 7th of this Act. And when in the opinion of the Governor and Council, the whole amount of interest and rents as aforesaid, is more than the necessities of said Tribe require in any one year, it shall be their duty to cause the excess to be invested for the benefit of said Tribe

SECT. 9. Be it further enacted, That from and after the first day of May next, if any person Spirituous liq- shall sell or give, or cause to be sold or given to any uors prohibited. To live Indian any spirituous liquors, on being convicted thereof before any Justice of the Peace or any Court competent to try the same, he or she so offending. shall be fined not less than five nor more than twenty dollars at the discretion of said Justice or Court: one moiety thereof to the complainant and the other molety to the State. And a solution of variation methods

SECT. 10. Be it further enacted, That all Acts and parts of Acts inconsistent with the provisions of this Act, shall be and the same are hereby repealed. CALL TRE ALL THE MERIC LEAD.

Approved by the Governor, March 10, 1835.]

Chapter 159.

AN ACT additional to an Act to regulate the Jurisdiction and proceedings of the Courts of Probate.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled. That from and after the first day of April in

Former Acts repealed.

the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and thirty- Additional five, there be, and hereby is, established a Court of Bro-bate in Wash-Probate, within and for the Northern District of ington County. the County of Washington, in addition to the one already established in said County, subject to all the provisions and regulations of the law to which this is additional: the limits of said Northern District to be the same as described in an Act authorizing the inhabitants of the North District in the County of Washington to choose a Register of Deeds, approved March the fifth, eighteen hundred and thirty-one.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacled, That there Appointment & shall be, in the manner the Constitution di- solary of Judge and Register of rects, some able and learned person appointed Probate. Judge, and also some suitable person Register of Probate within and for the District aforesaid; said Judge to receive for his services an annual salary of Forty Dollars, and said Register an annual salary of Sixty Dollars, subject to the provisions of an "Act establishing salaries for Judges and Registers of Probate," so far as the same are not inconsistent with the establishment of the additional Court aforesaid.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That from Jurisdiction of and after the passage of this Act, the jurisdiction of Court of Pro-the present Court of Probate for the County of ington County Washington, shall cease over the territory embrac- Northern Dised in said Northern District; Provided howev- trict. Provise. er, that no provision of this Act shall be construed so as to affect any business already commenced in the Probate Court now established in said County of Washington.

Approved by the Governor, March 10, 1835.

e general de la companya de la comp